

No. 12-1281

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF
THE NOEL CANNING CORP., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—————◆—————
GREGORY B. ROBERTSON
MICHAEL R. SHEBELSKIE
KURT G. LARKIN
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-8200

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@
southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Precedent overwhelmingly demonstrates that the narrow questions presented in this appeal are justiciable	6
A. The political question doctrine does not allow courts to abstain except in very limited circumstances that are rarely present	7
B. None of the circumstances necessary to make an issue a nonjusticiable po- litical question are present here	12
1. The Constitution does not commit resolution of the questions pre- sented to the President.....	13
2. Traditional sources of Constitu- tional interpretation readily pro- vide judicially discoverable and manageable standards to resolve this appeal	17
3. The remaining factors do not ap- ply to this case	20
II. Professor Williams’ arguments lack merit	22
A. Professor Williams’ efforts to find a textual commitment to the President are flawed	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The case will not embroil the Court in a political thicket.....	27
C. The Judiciary does not have a conflict of interest	29
D. Affirmation will not retroactively invalidate all prior intra-session appointments.....	31
E. The asserted lack of individual rights is not germane	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891).....	31
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	3, 8
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)....	11, 26, 29
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	7, 28
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	31
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	9, 12, 24, 26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895)	31
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	10
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10, 12, 30
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	13, 14, 15, 30
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted sub nom. NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (U.S. June 24, 2013) (No. 12-1281).....	7, 18
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	6, 31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	19
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	3, 8, 14, 15, 21
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	10
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	5, 6, 11, 31
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	7
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 2	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5	14, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	15,18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	13
U.S. Const. art. V.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2	23

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 29(a)	19
2 U.S.C. § 36	19
2 U.S.C. § 43b-2	19
2 U.S.C. § 198	19
2 U.S.C. § 2889i(c)(2)	19
2 U.S.C. § 641	19
5 U.S.C. § 906(b)(1).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 3131	19
5 U.S.C. § 3345	19
5 U.S.C. § 3346	19
7 U.S.C. § 1343	19
10 U.S.C. § 652	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
10 U.S.C. § 671b	19
10 U.S.C. § 2401	19
10 U.S.C. § 2464	19
10 U.S.C. § 2484	19
10 U.S.C. § 6035	19
10 U.S.C. § 7306	19
10 U.S.C. § 7307	19
12 U.S.C. § 635	19
12 U.S.C. § 2252	19
15 U.S.C. § 719f	19
15 U.S.C. § 1204	19
15 U.S.C. § 1276	19
15 U.S.C. § 2083	19
16 U.S.C. § 470w-6	19
16 U.S.C. § 1434	19
16 U.S.C. § 1606	19
16 U.S.C. § 1823	19
16 U.S.C. § 3166	19
16 U.S.C. § 3232	19
20 U.S.C. § 4502	19
22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1	19
28 U.S.C. § 153	19
28 U.S.C. § 992	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1414	19
38 U.S.C. § 510	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000ee	19
42 U.S.C. § 2159(g)(1)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2210	19
42 U.S.C. § 6272	19
42 U.S.C. § 6421	19
42 U.S.C. § 6422	19
42 U.S.C. § 9655	19
42 U.S.C. § 10135	19
44 U.S.C. § 2203	19
45 U.S.C. § 718	19

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale University Press 2d ed. 1937)	26
Charles Warren, <i>The Making of the Constitution</i> (rev. ed. 1937)	25
Joseph Harris, <i>The Advice and Consent of the Senate</i> (University of Calif. Press 1953)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Ohio Press 1966).....	26
1 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 292 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836-1845)	26
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 2003).....	25, 26
